Maine law.
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RESOLVES 

O.J;' THE 

SEVENTH LEGISLATURE 

OF THE 

:PASSED AT THE S.ESSION 

WHICH COM.MENCED ON THE THIRD DAY OF JANUARY, AND ENDEn 

ON THE TWENTY-SIXTH DAY OF FEBRUARY, ONE 'l'HOlT8Al'j"D 

EIGHT HUNDRED AND TWENT¥-~EVEN, 

Published agl'eeably to the Resolve of the 20th June. 182(l; 

PORTLAND. 
PRI~n:'EJ) lIY 'i':ftOMA~ TODD ........... PRIN'l'ER TO 'l'UE STNl'J>1,· 

1827. 



ROLL No. !3.-MILITARY ACCOUNTS. 585 

ROLL No.8, 1827. 
The Committee on accounts, having examined the £evel'al 

:accounts referred to them, no\v ask leave to present the fol­
lowing 

REPORT: 
That there i.s now due, to the persons hereinafter mentioned, 

the slims set to their names respectively; whic.h when al­
lowed and paid, will be in full discharge of sai.d accounts, to 
the several dates therein named. 

Which is respectfully sl.lb\nitted. 
J. W. HATHAWAY, Chait1J1(tn, 

= 
MILITARY AOCOUN'l'S. 

COURTS MARTIAL. 
Jol1l1·sol1, Alfred Jun'r, Judge Advocate of the 3d Division, Pay Roll of Court 

Martial, held at Bangor, Octoher 31,18'26. 146 7i 
Johnsoll, Alfl'ed JUll'r, fOl' .. mistake made by the Committee on Accounts. 

for 13~6," in his Pay Roll as Judge Advocate of the 3d Division. 430 
Stetsoll, Charles, J ufige Advocate pro tern. of the 3d Division, Pay Roll of 

Coun \'Iartial held at Brewer, August 15,1326. 153 34 
'Sewall, Joseph, Judge Advocate of the 4th Division, Pay Roll of Court Martial 

held at Union, July 26, 1826. ]29 03 

AIDS-DE-CAMP TO MAJOR GENERALS. 
Balkham, John A., Aid.de.Camp 

FamslVol'th, Drummond, do 
Morse, William JUII'r, do 
'V ose, Rohert C., do 
vVel1tll'o1'lh, Jesse, do 
Willis, William, do 
"'aterhouse, Charles, do 

and Onlerlv Officer to the General of the 
7th Divisio;, for 1826. 
8th do do 
6th do do 
2d do do 
3d do do 
5th do do 
4th do from March 16, 1326 to 1827. 

$433 ~~ 

3000 
:]000 
3000 
3000 
3000 
30'00 
23 67 

203 67 
AIDS-DE-CAMP TO BRIGADIER GENERALS. 

Butler, Francis, Aid.de.Camp 2d Brigade 8th DivisIOn, 1326. 
,Bellson, Samuel P., do 2rl do 2d do do 
Cushman, Solomon 1'., do 1st do 5th GO do 
McDonald, John, do 2d do ht do do 
Hubbs, Hilam H., do 1st do lst do UO 
Killsa. WIlliam, rio 2d do 4th do do 
Lowney Natllaniell\l., do 2d do 3d do do 
Morse. William H., do lst do 4th do from Aprill~th,1.~26. 
Noyes, Joseph D.. do 1 sl do 7th do 1826 
Pierce, Waldo T., do lst do 3d do do 
Robinsoll, William E., do lst do 2<1 do df) 
Spl'ing, J saac, do 2d do 6th do do 
Smith, George W., do 2d do 5th do do 
Tenny J ohll S., do 1st do 8th do do 
Tenny John S., do 1st do 8th do 1825. 
Wood. Joseph A., do 2d do 7th do 1326. 
Waterholl,e, Charles, do ~ld do 4th do to March 16,1826. 

8 

3000 
30 011 
30 00 
3000 
30 00 
30 00 
30 00 
21 50 
3000 
30 do 
3000 
30 00 
30 00 
30 do 
3000 
3000 
6 3.~ 

$477 ifl 



580 MILITARY ACCOUNTS. 
/ 

BRtGADE MAJORS AND INSPECTORS. 
Allen, Francis A., Brigade Major and fn'pector, 1st Bdgade, ht Division, 1826, 

:llerry, William, Brig~de Majo,! . . 2<1 do 6th do do 
'Bourne, Abner, Insp~ctor 4th DIVISIOn, from March 9, 1826, to January 9,1827, 
Cleland, Charles, Brigade Majnr, 2d Brigade, 4th Division, 1826, 
Earle, Ethan, Brigade Inspector, .Ist do 4th do dn 
Fogg, Simon, do Ist do do' 
Hutchinson, Ehenezer, do 8th do do 
Hall, Thompson, do 1st do 6th do (fo 
Herricli Benjamin J., do 2d do 1st do do 
MOI'se, William Jun'r, Brigade Major, 2dBrigado, 6tlt Division, to July 16, 1825, 

,MantoI', James, Brig, Maj. & Ins. 1st do 8th do "1826, 
Nourse, Benjamin, Inspector, ,3d rio, . rio 
Parker, Thomas, Brigade MajOI' and Inspe'ctor,2d Brigade !lth Division, do 
Robinson, Kilborn G., . do . 1st do 2d I do do 
RobillSOll Elijah, Brigade Major, 2d do 2d do do 
Salmond, William, Brigade Inspector, 2rl do 3rt do do 
Tylel', Daniel, ..... do 6th do do 
'l'inker, Richard, Brigade Major, 2d do 7th rio do 
Williams, John, Brigade Inspector, 1st do 3d do do 

30.0() 
30 no 
800 

3000' 
3000 
10 oU 
10 00 
3000 
3000 
1625 
3000 
1000 
3000 
3000 
3000 
30 (1) 
1000 
30 00 
3000 

$454 2.5 
BRIGADE ~UARTER MASTERS .. 

Bangs, William C., Quarter Master, 2d Brigade, 6th Division, from Septembet 
5, m25, to Hnuary 1, 1627, 

Bright, John, Quartol' Master, 1st Brigade, 3d Division, 1826, 
Clark, Philo, do I st do 6th do do 
Clark, John, do 2d do 3d do do 
Domeritt, Joseph, do 1st do 4th do to March 10, 1826, 
Fox, Jonathan K., do 1st do 8th do 1826, 
Johnson, Jmeph, do 2<1 do 8th rio do 
J ellison, William, do 2d do 7th do do 
Moodv, Theodore L., do 1st do Ist do do 
Piper;David N., rio 2d do 4th do do 
Quincy, William J., do 2d do 5th do do 
Shaw, Neal D., do 1st do 7th do do 
YOU/lg, Levi, do 1st do 4th do do 

132Q 
IO 00· 
10 00 
1000 
1 95 

1000 
1000 
1000 
1000 
1000 
10 011 
1000 
10 00 

$125 24 

ADJUTANTS OF REGIMENTS AND BATTALIONS, 
Adams, Isaac, Adjutant 3d Regiment, 2d Brigade, 2d' Division, 1826, 25 O'i) 
Abbot, Asa, do pro. tern. lst uo 2d do 8th do to Sept. 1, rio 10 42 
Burton, Joseph, Adjutant Cavalry, 1st do 2d do 1825 aud 6, 33 34 
mack, Edmund, do 2d do 2d do 2d do 1926,25 00 
Bachelder, George, do Artillol'y, do lst do 2d do do 25 00 
Brown, John G., do 3d do 2d do 4th do uo 25 00 
Boynton, Hugh M., do 3d do . 2d rio 3d do do 2500 
Blanchard, John, do 3d do 1st uo 5th do do 25 00 
Clink, Nathan J'r, do 1st do 2d co 4th do do' 25 00 
Cram, Levi, do Artillery, 1st do 3d do do 15 00 
Case, Isanc, do 3d do lst do 3d do do 25 00 
Cushing, Francis D., do Artillery, lst do 4th do fr April I, do 11 25 
Denl, Augustus G., do 3d do 2d do 5th do fr Sept. 5, do 6 77 
Dyer, J ames, do 3d do 2d rio 8th do do 25 00 
Dennett, Joseph J','. do 3d do 2d do 1st do do 25 OQ 
Emerson, Charle~ 0., do lst do 1st do 1st do do 25 00 
Fletcher, Cyrus, do 1st do 1st do 8th do 1025, 25 00 
Fox, Alvah, do 2d do 1st do Oth do 1826, 25 Oil 
Genish, William, do Battalion Cavah'y, 2rl do 5th do do 15 O() 
Hutchins, Hez'h JI'.,do 1st do 2d do 6th do do 25 0,0 
Haskins, Robert R., do Battalion Cavalry, 1st do 3d do do 15 0(1 



MILIT ARY AOCOUNTS., 587. 

Harwood, Solomon, A<ljutal:t4th Itegiment, 2d Brig. 4th Division; 1826,25 GO 
HC~Fsey, John, do 2d do lst do 6th do do 25 00 
H u '"ph rey ,Meshach,rlo 1st do 1st do 51h do do 25 00 
Holmes, James S. do 5th do lsI do 3d do do 25 00 
Huntress, Maril, do 1st do 2rI do lSI do do 25 00 
Hapgood, Sprout, do 3d d,o 2d dLl 8th do do 25 00 
flsley, AoseR, ' do 3d do 2d do 5th do to S6pt.7,do 16 66 
Lyr}lI, A Ipheus, do 2d _ do 1st do 2<1 ~o do 25 00 
La nabee, Josiah, do 3d do 1st do 2d do do 25 00 
Little, Thomas, do 2d do 2d do 4th do do 25 00 
Little, At'nry, do 1st do lSI do 3d do do 2500 
Merrill, Nathaniel, do Battalion Cavalry, ht do 5th do do 15 00 
Mitchell, ISIIIlC, rio 4th Re!(iment,2d do 1st do do 25 00 
Merrill, Abel, Jr. do 2d do 1st do 4th do toJuly 11, do 13 26 
Merrill, Levi, .fr. do 1st do 2d do 5th do do 25 00 
Moulton, Joseph, rio 2d do 2d do 6th do do 25 00 
Mo.-rill, William B. do lSI do 1st do Dth do do 25 00 
Millett, Joel, do Cuv. 1st do hI do 6lh do do 25 00 
Norton, EIi"u, do 3d do 1st do 8th do do 25 00 
Nelson, Silmuelt do 1st do 1st do 2d do dll '25 00 
Noble, D-lnipl, do 1st do 1st do 6th do W25, do 50 00 
Os~ood, Apollos, do 3d do 1st do 6th do do 25 00 
OsbOln, Samuel L. do Battalion Artillery,lsl do 1st do do 15 00 
Pillsbury, Wm. H. do 3d Regiment, 1st do 1st do do 25 00 
.Perl'Y, Burt, do 2d do 2d dp 7th do do 25 00 
Pe:kilJs,Stepben, Jr. do 4th do 1st do 1st do do 25 00 
Pierce, Josiah, Jr. do 2d dp 2d 'do 5th do do 25 00 

2d do 1st do 7th do do 25 00 Raymond, Aaron L.do 
Robinson, "VIll. E. do Cav. 1st do 2d dotoAug.24,IR25,16 10 

2d do 1826, 25 00 Rid",dson,Hobeft, do 1st RegiOlent,2d do 
Rice, Ricbard K. do 4th do 2d do 2d do do 25 00 
Ri'bards, Amos A. do 4th do 1st do Dth tlo 1825,12 50 
Rock 1I'00d,Lorenzo, do lsI do 1st do 7th do l82~,25 00 
Smitb, Gamaliel E. do 2d (\0 2d do 1st do do 2500 
Stacy, Moses, do Battalion Cavalry, 1st do 1st do do 15 00 
SanqJson, Henry, do 3d Regiment, 1st do 4th do do 25 00 
Stetson, Chades, tlo 2d do 2d do 3(\ do do 25 00 
Sewall, William D. do lst do ht do 4th do, do 25 00 
Smith, Edwin, do Battalion Cavalry, 2d do 4th do 1825, do 30 00 
Sewall, Oliver, do 2d Regiment, 2d do Dth do do 25 00 
'Thompson, Benja. do 2<1 do 1st do 4th do f ... July 11,do 11 76 
Tayl(,r, David, do Battalion Cuvalry, 1st do 4th do do 15 00 
Thollipson, Robart, do 1st Regiment,2d do 8th do to Apdl1,do 14 58 
Upton, John, do '1st do 2d do 7th do do 25 00 
Wentworth,Tappan,do 2,d do 1st do 1st de) do 25 00 
,\Voodbury, John, do Batalion Cuvalry, 1st do 6th d.o do 15 00 
1'Veells, Joshua 1"., do do 2d do 5th do do 15 00 
White, William, do do 1st do 5th do do 15 00 
''ViI50n, John, Jr. do 4th Regiment, 1st do 8th rio do 25 00 
Walller, Joseph, do 4tb do 1st do 3d do 1825 and 6, 50 00 
Young, Bmdford, do Regiment Al'lillery, 2d do 4th do 1825, 25 00 

$1651 64 

QUARTER MASTERS OF REGIMENTS AND BATTALIONS. 
Bean, 'rheodore, Q'r. Master,2t1 Regimelll, 2d Brigade, 7th Divisioll, 1826, 
Blackinton, James W., do 4th do 2d do 4tb do do 
Beaman, Edwin, do 3d do 2d do 3d do do 
TIlackwell, Asa, do 2d do 1st rio 8th do do 
Blake, John S;, do 3d do 1st do 2d do do 
Brewer, Tbomas A., do lst do 1st do 7th do dQ 
Collins, Rodney, (10 3d UO 1st do 8th do do 
Clark, Pennel, do 4th d,o 2d do 1 sl do do 

10 00 
10 00 
10 00 
10 00 
10 00 
10 00 
10 00 
10 nn 



588 MILlT ARY ACCOUNTS, 
r' 

Cushing, Rufus, Qr. Master, 3(1 Regiment, 1st Brigade, 5th Divssioll, 1826, 11} 0& 
h 

Cram, Kitteridge, no 2d do 2<1 do 8th do <in 1000 
C,aig, John, (Jo lot do 2n do 8th do do 10 00 
Foy, Robert, do 2·1 do 2d do 2d do (10 .1000 
Gove, Hanley, do 1st do 1st no 4th do do 10 00 
Goodwin, Francis, L. B. do 2rf do 2d do 3d do do 10 00 
Hodsdon, Frederick A., do 3d do 1st do 3n do do 1000' 
Hall, Paul, do do 1st do 5th do (10 10 00 
Harris, John F., do Zrl do 1st do 7th tlo do 10 00 
Hallet. Elisha Jult'r., do 2<1 do 1st do 2<1 do do 10 00' 
Hustings, John, do lst do 2d do 6th do do 10 00 
lreJand, Benjamin, do 1st 'n'o 1st do 8th do 1825-6, 20 00 
JarilSoll, Samuel R., do 2d do 1st do 4th do 1826,10 tlO 
Jeffe!'ns, William, do 4th do lst do 1st do do 10 00 
Joida'n, John, do 1st do 2<1 no 5tIT do do 10 00 
KimbMli, John, do 2<1 do 2il do 6th do do .10 00 
Lord, John, do 2d do 2d do 1st do do 10 O(J' 
,!\lorse, William Jun'r, do Artillery, ht do 2<1, do do 1000 
Morrell, E. T., do 1st do 2n do 3d (10 do 10 00 
Millet. Nathan, do 1st do l.t do 6th do do 10 00 
Olnll'ay. Reuben, do 1st do 1st rio 3(1 do lU25-'6, 20 GO 
Pf1ge 1 Rr·uben t do 1 st do 2d, do 2d do 1826, 10 00 
Pl\Jmmel', John Jun'l'., do 3d do 2d do lst do do 10 00 
Plummer, Jel emlah, do 1st do 2d clo 4th no do 10 00' 
J'altrid~e., Enoch, do 1st do 1st do 3et do do 1(\ 00 
Staple., J(.hll, do 3d do :ld do 4th do do 10 00 
Smith, Jotham Jun'r, do 3d do 2cl do 8th do 1&25-6, 20 00 
Shorey, Joseph, do 1,t no 2d do 7th do 1826, 10 00 
Slacy, Lewis, do 4th no lst no 2n do do 10 00 
Trafton, William, no 3(1 do 1 st do 1st do do Hl 00 
Whitmore, !"tephen, do 3d do lst nO) 4th do do 110 00 
Wallingford, Granville C. do 2d do 1st do l~t i do do 10 00 
Wright, Genrj\e, do 2d do 2d do 5th do do 10 00 

$440 00' 

EXPENSES OF ARTILLERY, POWDER, ,&c. 
Adorns. Solomon Jun'r, Capt., F,lfmil\,(ton, Artillery Expense,,1826, 7 00 
Blake, Rihhy, Monmouth, do clo do 10 25 
B, aMorn, Seth, do Till ner, do do do 9 75 
Craig, John 0., do Readfield, do & gun-house do do 145 25 
Crawford, James G., do Bath, do no do 12 00 
Dodge, Josiah W., do Thomaston & WalTen, do do 1825-fi. 18,55 
Dennis, Thomas, do flallolVell, (10 do 1826, 6 50 
Davis, Nathaniel, 1st Lieul., Brunswick, do do do 5 00 
Emerson, Enward A., Capt., York, do do do 1420 
Fuller. Jason, do Boothb3Y, do do do 3 00 
HII,.,is, Stephen T., do East Machias, do & gun'-house do 302 06 
Huston, David, do Hdstol, do and ropairs, do 49 59 
Huston, Lewis, do Weslhrook, do do 3 00 
Hazeltine. Paul R., do Belfast, do and rep~irs, clo 15 14 
Littlefie1n, S"mllel, Jun'r, do Kennebunk, do do 9 75 
Y1arston Shubael, Major, Waterville, do do & gun-houso do 160 00 
Morse, ';VilJialll Jun'r, Q'. Master, Reg. Art. 1st Brig. 2(1 Div. expensos, do 2 42 
POIH, Amos, Capt., Fryehurg, Artilie,y expenses, do 7 72 
Rawson, Emmor, do Paris, for pxchanging Field pieces, do 4 40 
Rawson, Emmor, do Paris, Art:llpry expenses, do 4 25 
Sylvester. Ebenezer, no Freepol t, do clo alldrepairs, do 50 82 
Syh'ester, Ebenezer, do Freepnrt, do do do 8 25 
True, Beujalllill, do Castine, do do & repairs gUll-house do 4887 
Titcomb, Albert, clo Wate,'ville,oo do do 5 00 

$90I 77 



CORONERS-SHERIFFS-AND PRINTERS ACCOUNTS. 

CORONER'S ACCOUNTS. 
Fairfield, Seth S. Coronel' for the County of York, for an inquest 

on the body of Alvan King, a stranger at Saco, July 24, 1826. 

SHERIFFS' ACCOUNTS. 
Balch, Horatio G. Sheriff of Washington County, for service of no­

tice on the President and Directors of the Pas~amaquoddy 
DJ.nk, and making demands of Bank Tax, 

Foxcroft, Joseph E. Sheriff of Cumberland County, for distributing 
Proclamations, Tax Acts, &c. 1826, 

Greene, Peter H. Sheriff of Lincoln County, for distributing War­
rants, Proclamations, Tax Acts, &c. 1826, 

Jarvis, Leonard, ShcriffofHancock County, for distributing War­
rants, ProciaInations, Tax Acts, &c. 1826, 

Parlin, Jonas, Shenff of Somerset County, for distributing War­
rants, Proclamations, Tax Acts, &c. 1826, 

Robinson, Jesse, Sheriff of Kennebec County, for distributing War­
ranIs, Proclamations, Tax Acts, &c. 1826, 

Whitney, William C. Sheriff of Oxford County, for distributing War­
rants, Proclamations, Tax Acts, &c. 1826, 

Wilkins, John, Sheriff of Penobscot County, for distributing War­
rants, Proclamations, Tax Acts, &c. 1826, 

PRINTERS' ACCOUNTS. 
Burton & Cartel', for publishing Laws and Treasnrer's advertise­

ment, in the" BangeI' RegIsler," for 1820, 
Copeland, Thomas J. for publishing Laws, Treasurer's Advertise­

ment, &c. in the" Somerset Journal," for 1826. 
Don, John, for publishing Laws and sundry advertisements in the 

" Lincoln Intelligencer," for 1826, 
Eaton, Thomas, for publishing Laws and sundry advertisements in 

the" Maine Enquirer," for 1826, 
Eaton St Severance, for publishing laws, and sundry advertisements 

in the" Kennebec Journal," for 1826, 
Fellowes, Ephraim, for publishing Laws and Treasurer's advertise­

ment, in the" Hancock Gazette," for 1826, 
Glazier, Franklin & Co. for publishing Laws and sundry advertise­

ments, in the" Oxford Observer," fqr 1826, 
Glazier, Fmnklin & Co. for publishing Laws, and sundry advertise­

ments, in the" Hallowell Gazette," for 1826, 
Goodale, Glazier & Co. for binding sundry volumes, for the office 

of the Adjutant Geneml, in 1823, 
Griffin, Joseph, for publishing Laws, and sundry advertisements in 

the" Maine Baptist Herald," for 1826, i 
Hill & Edwards, for publishing Laws, and sundry advertisements in 

the" Gazette and Advertiser," for 1826, 
Hastings, William, for publishing Laws, and sundry advertise­

ments in the" 'Waterville Intelligencer," for 1826, 
Low, Nathaniel, for publishing Laws, and sundry advertisements ill 

the" American Patriot," and making Index'to .Journal of the 
Senate, for 1826, 

Remick, James K. for publishing Laws, and sundry advertisements. 
in the'" Kennebnuk Gazette," for 1826, 

Spaulding, Calvin, for publishing Laws, and sundry advertisements 
in the" American Advocate," for 1826, 

'.rodd, Thomas, for publishing Laws and Resolves, 1826, und for 
other printing for the Same year, balance, 

589' 

.$8 28 

19 20 

25 2(} 

49 52 

30 04 

43 12 

22 20 

53 04 

28 66 

$270 98 

15 00 

16 00 

23 00' 

18 00 

23 00 

14 00 

26 O(} 

24 50 

12 16 

25 50 

34 O(} 

18 00 

53 00 

14 00 

24 50 

1329 51 

.~1670 1"' 



590 MISCELLANEOUS ACCOUN'fS. 

MISCELLANEOUS ACCOUN1'S. 
Bridge, James, one of the Commissioners to examine Banks, for 

his travel, attendance and expenses, for 1826, 
Buxton, David, for Book-binding, ruling and sundry stationary, for 

the several Public Offices of the State and the Legislature, to 
January 28, i827. 

Bird, Seth, for sundry truckiHg to and from the Arsenal, in 1826, 
Bailey, Thomas, for guarding the State House, taking care of the 

fires, and sundry work done at the State House, to March 10, 
1827, 

Balter, Thomas, for sundry work and repairs in' the House of Rep­
resentatives, previous to and during the Session in 1827. 

Chil.d, James L. for making Index to the Journal of the House of 
Representatives, for 1826, 

Coffin, E. N. for fire fender and fire board, January, 1827, 
Dunn & Peters, for carriagc for Committee to wait upon the Gov-

ernor to the State House, ' 
Dutton, Jesse, fOl' services performed by order of tho Committee 

on contested elections, in taking depositions, &b. January 
1827, 

Emerdon,Rufus,for 20 kegs Powder for theStateArsenal, July,1826, 
Gilman, Samuel K. for ad vertising Proposals to build the State 

Prison, in the" American AdYocate," in 1823, 
Greeley, Eliphalet, one of the Commissioners to examine Bauks, 

for his travel,' attendance aud expense,s, for 1826, 
Haskell, Wilham, for wash stand for the COUl1cil Chamber, 1827, 
Hyde, William, for further allowance on his several accounts for 

Stationary and Book hinding, &c. as audited alid, settled for 
the respective years 1823, 1824 and 1825, I 

Hyde, William, for Blank Book for State Treasurer', October, 1826, 
How, Nathan, for work done in Representatives Chamber, Janua-, 

ry,1827, • 
Hunt, Jacob, for rent of a building for the State arms, to July 4, 

1826, 
Merrill, John, for services at the Senate Chamber, 1826 and 1827" 
Nichols, Amos, for sundry sums paid for truckage and porterage, 

1826, 
Porter, Benjamin J. for travel and attenqance, as one of the Com­

missioners under the Act of Separation, at the Session held at 
Wiscasset in May, and at. Portland, in September, 1826, 

Patten, M. & A. for 18 " Maine Registers," for the Legislature 
and Public 0 ffices, 1827, 

Polleys, William, for freight and wharfage of Public Documents, 
1826, , 

Quimby, David, for writing in the offiee of the Land Agent, per 
order of the Auditor of the Land Agent's Accounts, 1826, 

Rose, Daniel, for travel and attendance, as one of the Commis­
sioners under the Act of Separation at the Session held at 
Wiscasset, in May, and at Portland, in September, 1826, 

Sewall, William B. for 14" Maine Registers," furnished by order 
of the Goyernor and Council, January, 1826, ' 

Smith, John W. for his account for a building near the Arsenal, 
1826, balance, 

Thomas, Elias, for fuel, candles, and sundry articles procured un­
der the anthorityofa Resolve, passed March 6, (826, 

1Yilliams, Reuel, for travel and attendance as one of the Commis­
sioners undllr the Act of Separation, at the Session held at 
Wiscasset, in May, and at Portland, in Septcmber, J 826, 

WiIliJ>, George, for Backing and Flannel fol' the Arsenal, 1826, 

167 71" 

124 54: 
48 75 

42 50, 

33 89 

30 00 
5 75 

2 00 

8 00 
129 !12 

500 

219 75 
6 011 

63 58 
4 OQ 

23 85 

15 3,2 
8 50 

7 93 

41 67 

8 20 

3 0'7 

11 00 

61 67 

5 ,60 

39 93 

408 83 

53 1N 
5{) 50 



ACCOUNTS.-PASSAMAQUODDY BANI'C. 

Ware, Ashur, one of the Commissioners to examine Banks, for his 
lravel, attendance and expenses, in 182u, 

Wyel', Noble & Co. for ca'st Iron Shot for the Arsenal for 1826, 
and Lehigh Coal fol' the Legislature, 1827. 

AGGREGATE OF ROLL No.8. 

Military Accounts. 
Courts Martial, 433 39 
Aid~-de-Camp to ~fajor Generals, ZQ3 6~( 
Aids-de-Camp to Brigadier Generals, 477 83 
Brigade Majors and Inspectors, 454 25 
Brigade Quarter Masters, , 125 24 

591 

228 75 

119 81i 

$1979 ,f(i 

Adjutants of Regiments and Battalions, 1651 64 
Qr. Masters of Regiments and Battalions, 440 00 
Artillery Powder Expense6, &c., 901 77 

--4,687 79 
270 98 

8 28 
1,670 17 
1,979 46 

Sheriffs) Accounts, 
Coroner's Account, 
Printers' Accounts, 
Miscellaneous Accounts, 

Total, $8616 68 

CHAPTER XLIII. 

Resolve for the payment of accounts against the State. 

Resolved, That there be allowed and paid out of the Treasury 
of the State, to the several perSons mentioned in ROLL N mI­
BER EIGHT, the sums set against such persons names respec­

- tively, amounting in the whole, to the sum of eight thousana 
six hundred and sixteen dollars, and sixty eight ceHts, in fun 
di5charge of the accounts and demands to which they refer. 

[.£lpproved by the Governor, Febn!Ct1'y24, 1827.J 

CHAPTER XLIV. 

Resolve in reference to the Passamaquoddy Bank. 

Resolved, That copies of the Report of the Commi:osioners 
appointed to examine the Banks in this State, and of the Re­
port of the joipt COll\mittlie of this Legislature on Banh, 


